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Question: 333

Topic: List of agencies currently complying with the recordkeeping standards.

Hansard Page: ECITA 62  

Senator Lundy asked:

Are you able to provide the committee with a list of agencies that are currently complying with the recordkeeping standards?

Answer: 

The role of the National Archives of Australia is primarily to develop and promulgate recordkeeping standards. It does not maintain a list of agencies that comply with these standards. 

The Australian National Audit Office does conduct audits on recordkeeping across a range of Government agencies, which includes compliance with these standards. 
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Question: 334

Topic: National Archives permanent staff numbers.
Hansard Page: ECITA 64 
Senator Lundy asked:

And are they [the more than 100 non-ongoing and contract staff] part of the 450 [permanent staff] or are they over and above that?
Answer: 

Non-ongoing employees are counted in the National Archives of Australia employee numbers, whereas contract staff engaged through agencies are not counted in the Archives’ employee numbers. 

The Archives full-time equivalent (FTE) workforce is 452.6, which includes 77 non-ongoing employees. In addition to this there are currently 59 contract staff engaged through agencies.
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Question: 335

Topic: Performance of Information Technology outsourcing arrangements

Written Question on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:

Performance of Information Technology outsourcing arrangements.

1. Please provide details of total departmental/organisational spending on Information and Communications Technology products and services during the last 12 months.

2. Please break down this spending by ICT function (eg communications, security, private network, websites).

3. Was this spending in line with budget forecasts for this 12 month period?

a. If not, please provide details of:

i. The extent that ICT spending exceeded budget forecasts for this 12 month period;

ii. Details of on specific ICT contracts which resulted in department/organisation spending in excess of budget forecasts for this 12 month period;

iii. The reasons ICT spending exceeded budget forecasts for this 12 month period.

4. Please provide details of any ICT projects that have been commissioned by the Department/organisation during the past 12 months that have failed to meet designated project time frames (ie have failed to satisfy agreed milestones by agreed dates).

a. For such projects that were not completed on schedule, please provide details of:

i. The extent of any delay;

ii. The reasons these projects were not completed on time;

iii. Any contractual remedies sought by the Department/organisation as a result of these delays (eg penalty payments).

5. Please provide details of any ICT projects delivered in the past 12 months that have materially failed to satisfy project specifications.

6. Please provide details of any ICT projects that were abandoned by the Department/organisation within the last 12 months before the delivery of all project specifications outlined at the time the project was commissioned.

a. For such abandoned projects, please provide details of:

i. Any contractual remedies sought be the Department as a result of the abandonment of these projects.

ii. Any costs of re-tendering the ICT project. 

Answers: 

1.
The total spending on outsourced Information and Communications Technology (ICT) products and services by the National Archives in 2004-05 was $2,478,844.90. Please see Table One for details.

2.
The break down of this spending in 2004-05 by ICT function is at Table One.

Table One

	ICT function
	Spending

	Software
	$4,410.00

	Telecommunications
	$9,674.10

	Network
	$13,499.65

	Office machines
	$13,193.13

	Websites
	$85,826.51

	Human resources and payroll
	$159,606.00

	Exhibitions
	$228,520.00

	Digital preservation
	$1,964,115.66

	
	

	Total
	$2,478,844.90


3.
Not applicable.

4.
The ‘River Interactive’ from the Just Add Water: Schemes and Dreams for a Sunburnt Country exhibition failed to meet the designated project time frame.

i. The project was due by the exhibition launch date of 22nd March 2005. Preliminary negotiations resulted in a new due date of 31st July 2005.

ii. 
It was later agreed that the contract provider couldn’t complete the project in a satisfactory manner. The Archives took delivery of the hardware components of the project and software development part of the project was abandoned.

iii.
The contractor bypassed the negotiation phase and engaged a solicitor to work out a settlement for partial completion of contract. 

5.
Nil 

6.
The ‘River Interactive’ from the Just Add Water exhibition was abandoned before the delivery of all project specifications outlined at the time the project was commissioned. 

i. The contractor bypassed the negotiation phase and engaged a solicitor. Between the contractor’s solicitor and the Archives’ solicitor a settlement for the exhibition design and construct contract was worked out. 

ii. The project was re-tendered at a cost of $30,000 with all project specifications, including deadline and budget, met. 
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Question: 336

Topic: Expenditure on airfares
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Fielding asked:

Department and all Agencies – Airfares

1. How much money has the portfolio spent on domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

2. How much money has the portfolio spent on overseas airfares for each of the last three financial years?

3. How much money has the portfolio spent on economy class domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

4. How much money has the portfolio spent on business class domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

5. How much has the portfolio spent on first class domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

6. What would be the estimated financial year dollar saving if all public servants in the portfolio travelled economy class for flights of less than one and a half hours duration?
Answer: 

1.
2002-03
$316,565


2003-04
$320,374


2004-05
$234,626

2.
2002-03
$40,311


2003-04
$53,672


2004-05
$86,615

3.
2002-03
$261,508


2003-04
$255,243


2004-05
$185,280

4.
2002-03
$55,057


2003-04
$65,131


2004-05
$49,346

5.
Nil

6.
2002-03
$11,469


2003-04
$14,769


2004-05
$11,980
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Question: 337

Topic: Agency contracts
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Murray asked:

Order for Departmental and Agency contracts

1. What guidance is provided to staff with responsibilities for contract negotiations specifically about the requirements of the Senate Order? If relevant guidance is not provided, please explain why this is the case.

2. What training and awareness sessions are provided, either in-house or through other training providers (eg. DOFA, APS Commission or private firms) in respect of the Order? Please provide a list of the dates, the identity of the training providers and the content of the training that staff attended in 2005. If training and awareness sessions are not provided, please explain why this is the case. 

3. Has the department/agency revised its procurement guidelines to incorporate the new Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines that took effect from 1 January 2005, particularly with respect to the confidentiality elements contained in those guidelines? If so, when did this occur and can a copy be provided? If not, what is the cause of the delay and when will the revision occur?

4. ANAO audits for the last three years have revealed a consistently low level of compliance across most agencies with DOFA confidentiality criteria (February 2003) for determining whether commercial information should be protected as confidential. The ANAO's latest report on the Order (No.11 2005-2006, September 2005) states that departments and agencies need to give higher priority with this important requirement of the Senate Order.

· [a.] What specific measures have been or will be taken to address this problem, give it higher priority and raise compliance levels? 

· [b.] What guidance and training are provided to staff about the confidentiality criteria and the four tests employed to determine whether information should be protected?

· [c.] What internal auditing or checking is performed to test compliance in this area? If none is performed, why not and is the agency considering the adoption of internal controls and checks?

5. What problems, if any, has the agency and/or relevant staff experienced in complying with the Senate Order? What is the nature and cause of any problems? What measures have been, or could be, adopted to address these concerns?
Answers 

1. A comprehensive suite of documents is provided to staff with responsibilities for contract negotiations. These documents specifically reference the requirements of the Senate Order and are available on the intranet. The documents are:

a. Chief Executive Instruction 5.23 – Procurement & Contract Administration

b. Administrative Procedure 5.23 – Procurement & Contract Administration

c. Tender Checklist – Steps in a Tender Procurement Process

d. Chief Executive Instruction 5.02 and 5.03 – Method of Procurement & Entering into Contracts/Liabilities

e. Administrative Procedure 5.02 and 5.03 – Method of Procurement & Entering into Contracts/Liabilities

In addition, the National Archives has a number of links from the intranet to Department of Finance and Administration documents, such as:

1. Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines 

2. Confidentiality of Contractors Commercial Information

3. Finance Circulars

4. Guidance on the Mandatory Procurement Guidelines

2. The National Archives provides both in-house and external training for staff with responsibilities for contract negotiations, all courses are advertised to staff on the intranet. A list of training follows.

Procurement Awareness

Presented internally by the Australian Public Service Commission in November 2004 to approximately 40 Archives staff. The course content included changes to and requirements of the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines including the Senate Order, framework, planning, arranging contracts, managing and completing contracts and reporting.

Getting the Contract Right

An external course provided by the Australian Public Service Commission in August 2005, one Archives staff member attended. The course content included framework, planning, tenders, monitoring and risk management.

Government Procurement Seminar

An external seminar provided by the Department of Finance and Administration in November 2005, approximately 30 Archives staff attended. The course content included a procurement update, request for tenders and contract administration.

3. The National Archives revised its procurement guidelines to incorporate the new Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines. The following documents were revised to incorporate the new Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines and took effect on 1 January 2005:

a. Chief Executive Instruction 5.23 – Procurement and Contract Administration

b. Administration Procedure 5.23 – Procurement & Contract Administration

c. Tender Checklist – Steps in a Tender Procurement Process

d. Chief Executive Instruction 5.02 and 5.03 – Method of Procurement & Entering into Contracts/Liabilities

e. Administrative Procedures 5.02 and 5.03 – Method of Procurement & Entering into Contracts/Liabilities

Chief Executive Instruction 5.23 refers specifically to the confidentiality elements contained in the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines. 

4. a. & b. The Archives see the Department of Finance and Administration confidentiality criteria as a high priority in contract management, and have taken specific measures to comply. The Chief Executive Instruction 5.23 states the requirements of the confidentiality criteria and the four tests employed to determine whether information should be protected. 

The following clause is mandatory in all Archives’ procurement contract documentation for proposals over the $80,000 threshold to enable the Archives compliance with the Senate’s Order for Departmental and Agency Contracts:

“In accordance with its obligations under the Senate Order on Departmental and Agency Contracts [as amended on 26 June 2003] the Archives includes contract information on its website. Service provider [contractor’s] confidentiality requirements are also summarised in this listing and will only be included after the following requirements have been met.
CONFIDENTIALITY OF CONTRACTORS INFORMATION:
Confidentiality of the contractors' commercial information, in this reporting, will only be allowed if it is formally requested and agreed at the time the contract is negotiated and it satisfies all of the following tests:
 

Criterion 1: 
that the information to be protected must be identified in specific rather than global terms;

Criterion 2: 
the information must have the necessary quality of confidentiality;
Criterion 3: 
that disclosure would cause detriment to the contractor or other third party; and
Criterion 4:
the information was provided under an understanding that it would remain confidential.”

c. Prior to any contracts being signed by the Archives, a Finance staff member performs a compliance check to ensure the contract meets the requirements of the confidentiality criteria and other important clauses. 
5. The Archives have not experienced problems in complying with the Senate Order.
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